Corporate expenses increased $2.0 (11%), primarily driven by an increase in business acquisition, divestiture, and integration costs and higher variable compensation, partially
offset by an increase in equity earnings from affiliates. These expenses as a percentage of net revenue were 2.8%, an increase of 40 basis points from the prior year.

Core corporate expenses increased $0.7 (6%), primarily due to an increase in equity earnings from affiliates. These expenses as a percentage of net revenue were 1.8%, an
increase of 20 basis points from the prior year.

28

Table of Contents

Six Months Ended March 31, 2025 Compared to Six Months Ended March 31, 2024

Corporate expenses increased $6.1 (17%), primarily due to an increase in business acquisition, divestiture, and integration costs. These expenses as a percentage of net revenue
were 2.9%, an increase of 70 basis points from the prior year.

Core corporate expenses decreased $0.1. These expenses as a percentage of net revenue were 1.9%, an increase of 20 basis points from the prior year.

NON-GAAP OPERATING PERFORMANCE MEASURES

The following is a reconciliation from consolidated net income, the most directly comparable GAAP operating performance measure, to our non-GAAP adjusted EBITDA
from continuing operations.

Three Months Ended March 31, Six Months Ended March 31,
2025 2024 2025 2024

Consolidated net (loss) income $ (38.6) $ 8.6 $ (29.7) $ 27.8
Interest expense, net 23.2 30.8 48.3 60.6
Income tax (benefit) expense (5.7) 4.2 0.7 14.2
Depreciation and amortization 34.2 41.2 72.0 80.0

Consolidated EBITDA 13.1 84.8 91.3 182.6
Loss from discontinued operations (net of income tax expense) — — — 0.3

Pension settlement (gain) charge — — (1.7) 8.3
Business acquisition, divestiture, and integration costs 25.1 9.1 43.2 14.7
Inventory step-up (adjustments) costs — (0.9) — 0.6
Restructuring and restructuring-related charges 6.0 23.5 8.4 24.1
Loss on divestiture 54.6 — 54.6 —
Other non-recurring costs related to a discrete commercial dispute — 6.1 — 6.1

Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations $ 98.8 $ 122.6 $ 195.8 $ 236.7

The pension settlement (gain) charge during the six months ended March 31, 2025, was due to one-time premium refunds received related to the termination of the
Company’s U.S. pension plan. The pension settlement (gain) charge during the six months ended March 31, 2024, was due to lump-sum payments made from the Company’s
U.S. pension plan to former employees who elected to receive such payments.
Business acquisition, divestiture, and integration costs during the three and six months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024, primarily included costs associated with the
integration of recent acquisitions. Includes acquisition costs of $0.0 and $0.3 for the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively, divestiture costs of $4.1 and